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Chips: IC in which stores Mile/Km, audio code and anti-theft code and other
data. Most of them have 8 pins; the data stored in can be read/written.

Adapters

Remove-free Adapter

a. Only available for those we offer wiring diagrams.
b. For the odometer with protected lacquer on the circuit board or IC, heat the lacquer and
clear it and then to weld.

c. Use the 8-colour cables to connect 8-pin (93/25 series) socket from the adapter to the
8 points marked on the wiring diagram, the first cable is for Pinl, and the second for
Pin2...the 8th for Pin8.

d. Check for correct welding before inserting the adapter into the instrument to adjust!!

Name Function
93C14 93C46 93C56 93C86A S130 S220 C46M6 C56M6
93 series C66M6 LC66 59C11 79101 CXK1011 .For cluster with 93 series

ICs, such as Honda 2.4.

25Cxx 68343 For cluster with 25 series ICs, such as Santana
2000.

24 series 24Cxx  85Cxx D6253 D6254 BAW574252
14#93CS56 14#93CS56

25 series

Chips Mounting
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93C14. 93C46. pr—
93C56. 93C86A. {25‘3""~ 68343

D6253. D6254.
5130. S220.

BAWGT74252
C46M6. C56M6. :
C66M6. LC66.
59C11. 79101.
CXK1011
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How to correct the odometer

Cluster Adjusting

Operation:

1. Types available please refer to Pictures and Charts Collection . If you have a car or
cluster not listed to do, please contact the manufacturer. Do not try it yourself or use
other type instead to adjust. Or the cluster may be damaged.

2. For some special clusters (say, with 2 chips), please refer to the pictures shown in

Pictures and Charts Collection

3. Some clusters whose hands cannot be pull out. Do read the appendix  Attention for
Cluster Adjusting first.

4. Save the data before any adjusting to avoid any data lost caused by chip damaged or
mis-selecting the type. If data is not correct, it may cause car no start, cluster no
displays, and cluster running incorrectly and cluster hand moving in disorder.

5. The instrument will auto-read the original kilometer when adjusting. If similar to the
actual Km (difference should less than 100Km), it can be adjusted; otherwise, please
contact the manufacturer for solution.

6. It has some original data except that the user saved. When data lost or using a new
chip, the original data should be written into before adjusting, or the odometer cannot
work properly. You can resume the original data you saved or select “Resume Data”
operation to resume the data it has.
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7. Should use the original chip to adjust. Use a new one when the original damaged.
8. Odometer adjusting flow:

ADJUST CLUSTER

v

SELECT A VEHICLE
(GM>

v

SELECT A MODEL
(BUICK 68343)

NO THIS RIGHT MODEL HAS THE RIGHT MODEL
CONTACT . REMOVE THE CHIP
MANUFACTURER FROM ODOMETER
READ CHIP DATA USE THE +omenw. :
7 P USE A NEW CHIP
SAVE CHIP DATA Y v
SAVE CHIP DATA RESUME ORIGINAL
v DATA
FAX OR E-MAIL CHIP v
DATA TO MANUFACTURER NO | THE KM THE INSTRUMENT READ OUT
¥ ACCORD WITH THE ACTUAL ONE?
WRITE THE DATA SENT BY ¢YEs
MANUFACTURER INTO CHIP

INPUT KM YOU WANT
|

'

PUT THE PROGRAMMED CHIP
BACK TO THE CLUSTER

Example: Odometer BENZ 1998/S320
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Hotice

#-Digi Mastertech

Digi Masterll

the Data Processor for Automobile

Auto Programmer

Senica/Setup

[21230- Softwars VER:Z B3

EeEE

Auto Programmer

Spedal Fundions Service/Setup

|

Hardware VER:021230~ Seftware YER:Z.63
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# Digi Mastertech

rwa\ Home d Back

American Wehicles

Japanese&kKorea Wehicl..

Motorcycles

# Digi Nastertech

Hardware VER:021230- Seoftware VER:Z.60

VoLV
CITROEN
FIAT
SEAB

ALFL

ASTON MARTIN

LAMBORGHINI

PORSCHE
ROVER

STILL

+ Digi Mastertech

‘m Home (' Back.

Har dware VER:] Boftware VER:Z 69

E Class

CLK Class

Detectéiadiust auto

4 ¢ Class

A Class

SLK Class

CL class
M Class
G Class

Sprinter

Vaneo

SL Class
ML Class
¥ class

Swart

Viano wito

Hardware VER: 021230~ Software VEE:Z 63
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Digi Hastertech

Home d Back

Tears Model ModeZ

=85.8 0D socket

C556(14Pins)

95.10-096.6 C36(8Pins) Diagnosis
96.7-98 }5agnusis
99 B58

24004

w2z

w22l 24c08

21230~ Software VER:Z2 B9

Hotice

E Adpust i Internet service
Print image Cancel

EMW Code All 8pin DIP

Propetly connect the Digi Mastertech and the adapter
according to the instructions, and then plug the device!

0ap

Instrunent adjusting

Save @ Emal b At [T Ao %

: ESED ESFO EGFO EGFY E6FO EGFO E6FY E6F0 QU . ... ...
E6F9 E6F9 E6FY EcFgnisimmnamas
0000 0000 F132 Sgzedata
E107 0020 2105
1980 79FF 8220
FF13 B4CC 1FBF
0006 2001 DOOT !
490F 1303 902D eBd FRiAIEH
5563 FEEF FEFF EEH @
: FEFF 0000 9600 25
FFEF FFFF 1000 F5 L5
4803 AED2 B201 41 (8
: FFFF 7005 0004 A6
BC7C 5803 EDOO BB ?2993?%
98A0 B2AC 1FS8F FFO @
: D402 23ED 2278 090  mm
6464 6464 6464 061 -
3000 676D 4438 CCH
1 R47A 3CE4 3282 28 B
0064 000D 2216 301
2801 1402 000A 060

1E0B 083C 646E 2C wEE W T = T | 87 @)
0990 £5B4 D032 1E4
(BB @ [Taiua £ile (e YHF) = BiH

6E20 8220 9B3A B44

0024 3600 1326 00

F401 7A02 0040 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000
0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000
0000 0000 0000 OOOA D10A 1300 6802 6409
: E601 43F6 FFA6 0164 026D 0066 3A00 DAOD2
6404 6DO0 773A 00DA 0264 006D 0098 3A00

&7 5-E-STRTES (2006-10-18)

: 350A 390F 4725

DAD2 400 1100 DC19 0000 0000 0000 DO3E

5445 7077

7D98 96C8 BFFF

AutoiBenz Typa:S-E-SERIES

[Hardvave VER021230- Softwars VER|

Loasl
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Hemory data operation

Instronent adjusting

Moy | save (73 Email il Adust
R f ]

=
) Restore

> Exic

0x000:
0x010:
0x020:
0x030:
0x040:
0x050:
0x060:
0x070:
0x080:
0x090:
0x0A0:
0x0B0:
0x0C0:
0x0D0:
0x0EO:
0x0F0:
0x100:
0x110:
0x120:
0x130:
0x140:
0x150:
0x160:
0x170:
0x180:
0x190:
0x1a0:
0x1B0:
0x1C0:
0x1D0:
0x1E0:
0x1F0:

ESES ESFO
E6F3 EGF9
0000 0000
E107 0020
1980 79FF
FF13 84CC
0006 2001
490F 1303
5563 FFEF
FFEF 0000
FFFF FFFF
4403 AED2
FFEF 7005
ac7¢ 5803
9BA0 BZAC
0402 23ED
6464 6464
3000 676D
6474 3064
0064 000D
2801 1402
1E08 083C
0990 65B4
6E20 8220
0024 3600
F401 7A02
0000 0000
0000 0000
E601 43F6
6404 6000
DA02 6400
3504 390F

ESFO E6FO EGF9
EEF9 EGF9 E6F9
F132 3000 0000
2105 4085 4725
6220 0BS7 6973
1F8F FF1F 8FFF
D007 BB13 5818
9D2D 6B44 2B62
FEFF FEFF FFFF
9600 2507 B1OA
1000 FS00 &DO1
B201 4100 FFFF
0004 As02 4D01
EDOO BBOO FFFF
1F8F FFOO 0000
2278 0902 7F7F
6464 061E 920F
4438 CCAA 4ESE
3282 2887 0BCS
2216 301F 3B2F
000A 0802 0002
64BE 2001 0703
0032 1E41 4BA7
9B3A B446 CBO0
1326 007C 0600
0040 0000 0000
0000 0000 0000
0000 000A 01024
FFAG 0164 026D
773A 0ODA 0264
1100 DC19 0000
4725 5445 7077

EGED EGFS EGF9
E6F3 EGF8 EGF9
DC9s CCZ1 4400
4597 2001 E203
BESF BEE4 0080
0004 80SS FFAQ
0000 E103 BYOA
1004 932E 7845
FFEF FFFF FEFF
600F 525E 355F
ACOZ C903 BAO3
FFFF FFFF FEFF
C700 0000 8240
0150 6987 699B
0000 FFEF 0549
0001 FFEF FE7F
DAIE 1237 454F
0518 415E SA7S
0209 0313 0036
3F3F 4346 445E
0506 3COA 0DA3C
0B10 150D 00C4
AF6D 00SD 5A26
CBOZ OFO0 7205
0000 F301 7902
0000 0000 0000
0000 0000 0000
1300 6802 6409
0066 3200 DADZ
006D 0098 3A00
0000 0000 003E
7D98 96CE BEFF

Auto:Benz Type:S-E-SERIES

igi Eastertech

[Her dware VER:02LZ30~

Software

Memory data operation Instrument adjusting

‘1? Moty | 7| Save (733’ Emal b Adist r”; Festors Y N

0x000: ESFG EGFG ESFY EGED EGED EGF EGFG EGEQ

02010: E6F9 E6F9 EGF9 EGF9 E6F9 E6F9 EGFY EGFY

0x020: 0000 0000 F132 3000 0000 DC96 CC21 4400

0x030: E107 0020 2105 4095 4725 4597 2001 EZ0A

0x040: 1980 7OFF 9220 UBS7 6973 SESF EEE4 0080

0x050: FF13 84CC 1FBF FF1F BFFF 000A 80SS5 FFAQ

0x080: 0006 2C01 DOO7 8813 581B 0000 E103 BIOA

0x070: 490F 1303 9D2D 6B4d 2B62 1004 332E 7645

0x080: 5563 FFFF FFFF FFEF FEFF FEFF FFFF FFEF

0x090: FFFF 0000 9600 2507 E10A 600F 52SE 355F

0x020: FFFF FFFF 1000 F500 D01 AC02 903 BAD3

0x0BO0: 4203 AEO2 B201 4100 FFEF FEFF FFFF FFEF

0x0c0: FFFF 7005 0004 A602 4D01 €700

0x0D0: 8070 5803 EDOD B8OO FFEF 0150 £ ad
0xOEQ: 98A0 E2AC 1FSF FFOO 0000 0000 FEFF| Entermieage

DxOF0: 0402 23ED 2278 0902 7E7F 0001 FEFF| [osg [r‘Kﬂ”mﬂﬂ
0x100: 6464 6464 6464 061E 920F OAIE 1237 & Mile
0x110: 3000 676D 4435 CCAA 4ESE 0518 415E| | < OK |[3¢ Cancel

0x120: 6472 3C64 3282 2887 0BCE 0209 0313 T8 L3
0x130: 0064 DOOD 2216 301F 3B2F 3F3F 4346 4458 .d..".0.;/?7CFD~
0x140: 2801 1402 DODA 0602 0002 0506 3C0A 0A3C

0x150: 1E08 083C 646E 2C01 0703 0BLO 150D 00C4

Dx160: 0990 65E4 0032 1E41 4587 AFED 0OSD 5A26

0x170: 6E20 B220 9B3A B446 500 CBOZ OFOO0 7205

0x180: 0024 3600 1326 D07C 0600 0000 F301 7902

0x190: F401 7A02 0040 0000 0000 0000 0000 00O

0x1a0: 0000 0000 D000 0000 0000 0000 0000 00O

0x1B0: 000D 000D 0000 DODA O10A4 1300 6802 6409

0x1C0: E601 43F6 FFA6 D164 025D 0066 3A00 DAD2

021D0: 6404 6DO0 7732 OODA 0264 006D 0096 3A00

0x1E0: D02 6400 1100 DC13 0000 0000 0000 OOf

0x1F0: 3502 390F 4725 5445 7077 7D98 9606 BE|

hutoiBanr Type:S-E-SERTES [Kardvars VER:021230- Sof & Loeal

Henary data operation

Instranent

adjusting

Modiy “]‘ Save /?:‘j Emal f} Adust lﬁ; Restore
0z000: A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD
0x010: A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD
0:020: 0000 0000 F132 3000 0000 DC96 CC21
0x030: EL07 0020 2105 4095 4725 4597 2001
0:040: 1980 79FF 8220 0BS?7 6973 BEYF BEE4
0x050: FF13 B4CC 1FBE FEIF BEFF 000A BOSS
0x060: 0006 2001 DOD7 8813 SB1B 0000 E103
0z070: 490F 1303 9D2D 6B44 2B62 1C04 932E
0x080: 5563 FFFF FFFF FEFF FFFF FFFF FFFF
0z090: FFFF 0000 9600 2507 B10OA 600F S25E
0x0A0: FFFF FFFF 1000 FS00 ADOL ACO2 £903
0z0B0: 4A03 AE02 B201 4100 FFEF FFFF FFFF
0x0C0: FFFF 7005 0004 A602 4D01 C700 0000
0x0D0: BC7C 5803 EDOD BBOD FFEF 0150 6987
0z0E0: 98A0 BZAC 1F8F FFOO 0000 0000 FFFF
0x0F0: 0402 23ED 2278 0902 7E7F 0001 FFFF
0x100: G464 6464 6464 061E 920F DALIE 1237
0x110: 3000 676D 4438 CCAA 4ESE 0518 41SE
0x120: 647A 3Ce4 3282 2887 0BCH 0209 0313
0x130: 0064 DOOD 2216 301F 3B2F 3F3F 4346
0x140: 2801 1402 000A 0602 0002 0506 3COA
0x150: 1EOD8 083C 646E 2C01 0703 0B10 150D
0x160: 0990 65B4 0032 1E41 4BB7 AFED 005D
0z170: 6E20 8220 9B3A B446 CBO0 CBO2 OFOO
0x180: 0024 3600 1326 007C 0600 0000 F30L
0z190: F401 7A02 0040 0000 0000 0000 0000
0x140: 0000 DODO D000 0000 0000 0000 0000
0x1B0: 0000 0000 0000 QOOA O10A 1300 6802
0x1C0: E601 43F6 FFAG 0164 026D 0066 3A00
0x1D0: 6404 6DOD 7734 OODA 0264 006D D098
0z1E0: DAODZ 6400 1100 DC13 0000 0000 0000 i
0x1F0: 3508 390F 4725 5445 7077 7D98 9608 BFFF  5.9.GXIEpw}..

\huto!Benz Type:S-E-SERIES Mardware VER:021230- Software VER:2. 69 Local

Mileage correction succeeded!
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Install the IC onto the cluster; make sure to the direction of the IC is correct.
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